Worcestershire County Council

Agenda

Standing Advisory Council on
Religious Education

Wednesday, 2 October 2019, 2.00 pm
County Hall, Worcester

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic
Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing
democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online: :-‘ worcestershire

www.worcestershire.gov.uk


mailto:democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk




worcestershire

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
Wednesday, 2 October 2019, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester

Membership:

Group A (Representatives of Christian and other faiths)

Mrs L Thorne (Ba'hai - Chairman), Mr G Bounds (Free Church Representative), Mrs T Khawaja
(Muslim Representative), Mr J Loyal (Sikh Representative), Mrs C Parker (Methodist
Representative) and Dr Y Stollard (Jewish Representative)

Group B (Church of England Representatives)
Kate Cope (Church of England), Mrs T Lister (Church of England) and Ms K Poole (Church of
England)

Group C (Representatives of Recognised Teachers Associations)
Charlotte Betteridge (NASUWT) and Mr C Giles (Teacher Representative)

Group D (Elected representatives of the Local Authority)
Mr M E Jenkins (Worcestershire County Council), Mr R C Lunn (Worcestershire County
Council) and Dr K A Pollock (Worcestershire County Council)

Co-opted Representatives
Ms E Hill (University of Worcester) and Ms A Hooper (Humanist Representative)

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

SACRE Meeting

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

2 Confirmation of the Minutes 1-6
To confirm the minutes of the meeting on 15 May 2019.

3 Militarism in schools 7-10
Prompted by a concern raised by Worcestershire Quakers meeting.

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall,
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths, Committee Officer on 01905
846630, KGriffiths@Worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’'s website.

Date of Issue: Monday, 23 September 2019



Item No Subject Page No
Agreed Syllabus Conference
4 Agreed Syllabus 11-16
e Agreed Syllabus: hearing feedback from teachers and deciding
which syllabus model to proceed with for 2020-2025.
e Ofsted Inspection Framework: update and its implications for
the syllabus
SACRE Meeting
5 Feedback from Conferences 17 - 22
e Feedback on Worcester University 6™ form conference — Chris
Giles
e Primary and Secondary Conferences — Stephen Pett
6 Feedback from Hub Groups
To receive an update from Tracy Lister and Chris Giles.
7 Plans for teacher support in 2019-2020
e Update from Chris Giles
e Plans for the Agreed Syllabus Launch
8 Responding to workforce data and ensuring schools fulfil their
statutory duties
An update from Chris Giles and Robin Lunn.
9 SACRE News Update
Overview from Stephen Pett.
10 Feedback from Members
11 Future Meeting Dates

Dates 2020
e Monday 10 February 2020
e Wednesday 10 June 2020
e Thursday 15 October 2020

All at 2 pm at County Hall, Worcester, unless notified otherwise.




sworcestershire
=/ countycouncil

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
Wednesday, 15 May 2019, County Hall, Worcester,

2.00 pm

Present:

Also attended:

656 Apologies for
Absence and
Substitutions

657 Confirmation of
the Minutes

658 Agreed
Syllabus
Revision:
revisiting the
options

Minutes

Mr Robin C Lunn (Chairman), Mr Graham Bounds, Ms K
Cope, Mr Chris Giles, Ms Ellie Hill, Mr M Jenkins, Mr J
Loyal, Mrs Christine Parker, Mr K Pollock

Stephen Pett and Kate Griffiths

Apologies for absence had been received from Tasnim
Khawaja, Tracy Lister, Kerry Poole, Yvonne Stollard and
Lindsay Thorne.

Mr Lunn took the Chair.

Minute 650 - Clarification was given that only Chris Giles
received cover for one day a month as Regional
Ambassador.

Subject to the one amendment the minutes were
accepted as an accurate record of the previous meeting
and were signed by the Chairman.

Stephen Pett explained that as the license for the current
syllabus would run out at the end of the academic year in
August 2020 SACRE needed to consider the 3 options
for the new syllabus:

A. Update and re-licence the current syllabus

B. Adopt the Model B syllabus

C. Write a new Worcestershire specific syllabus

As options A and B were the same cost and option C
substantially more, the choice was realistically between A
and B. Stephen explained the differences between the
two syllabuses: Model A contained three main strands
with more thematic questions while model B was more
systematic and built on prior learning and moving onto
thematic questions afterwards. Model B also incorporated
work from the Understanding Christianity resource that
many schools were using.

A SACRE member commented that from a Sikh point of
view the Model B syllabus was preferable because it
explained the basics of religions, which included that
Sikhs wear certain identifying things at an early stage as
well as being more flexible than Model A.

Date of Issue: 5 June 2019

"Page No. 1

Page 1



659

660

661

662

Survey results
so far

Finance

Ofsted Draft
Framework

Support for
Schools

Regional
Ambassadors

Teachers who attend the conferences in June would be
asked their opinion of the syllabuses as would teacher
trainees at the University.

RESOLVED that teachers would be asked about
their opinion of the syllabus and, following
consideration of any comments, SACRE would
decide which syllabus to adopt at its Autumn Term
meeting.

Only one response had been received to the survey
about the new syllabus so far but efforts would continue
to be made in order to find out the opinion of teachers
before a decision was made on adopting a new syllabus.

Following various enquiries ClIr Lunn had received a
reply from Nick Wilson, Assistant Director for Education
and Skills in the Children, Families and Communities
Directorate, who confirmed that Children’s Services
would fund the syllabus for 2020-2025.

Stephen Pett explained that the new Ofsted inspection
framework looked more closely at the curriculum that
pupils were following, rather than concentrating on exam
results. Ofsted would be reporting if they found a school
was failing to carry out any of its statutory duties, so it
was hoped that this would help ensure that school
complied with their duties towards RE. Schools would be
less likely to be able to achieve an outstanding rating if
they were only teaching minimal amounts of RE. Ofsted
would be looking in depth at 4-6 subjects which could
include RE. Inspectors would perceive what was being
learnt in schools by talking to senior teachers, visiting
lessons and looking at pupils books rather than looking at
exam results.

Chris Giles explained that he had become Regional RE
Ambassador for the West Midlands region last
September. The role was funded by NATRE for one day
a month, initially for a period of two years. The role
involved supporting teachers with RE and helping with
networking and enabling them to support each other. The
National RE Advisor was apparently concerned about the
future of RE but was encouraged by Ofsted’s new
inspection guidelines.

"Page No. 2

Page 2



663

Primary
Conference

Update

Secondary
Student

Conference
Update

Secondary
Teacher

Conference
Update

Hub Groups
and Hub
Leaders

Getting
Information to

Schools

Responding to
GCSE / A Level /
School
workforce data

Stephen Pett explained that the Primary Conference
would be held at Sixways on 25 May and 30 teachers
had already signed up. As well as helping teachers, the
conference would be an opportunity for Stephen to ask
teachers directly for their opinion on the syllabus. Trainee
teachers would have the opportunity to attend the
conference for a reduced fee.

Chris Giles gave details of the Sixth form conference
which was taking place at the University of Worcester. A
grant had been received to help with the conference and
the University had helped with advertising; all the places
had been taken up. Representatives from SACRE were
welcome to attend.

Stephen Pett said that only 7 places had been booked at
the Secondary Teacher conference. Reduced cost places
for trainee teachers would be made available and the
conference would be advertised again highlighting the
fact that the conference would help with teaching RE and
fulfilling their statutory obligations and therefore would
help with future Ofsted Inspections.

Kate Cope felt that the Hub Groups were successfully
allowing RE leaders to meet up to swop ideas and gain
support from fellow teachers. She gave details of a
debate on RE which was being organised. The group she
had set up was beginning to meet up at other schools
and at other times which may encourage wider
attendance although the meetings were generally the
same people and no community school teachers had
become involved. It was hoped that if teachers realised
that the Hub meetings could help with SIAMS inspections
that more teachers would get involved.

Kate was organising one hub group but others groups
had been set up such as the one for the Rivers Multi-
Academy Trust.

The difficulties of contacting RE teachers directly was
discussed even though emails were addressed to RE
Leads. It was suggested that a statement be added to
forms at conferences that stated that email addresses
would be used for future relevant mailings unless the

teacher expressly opted out.

Workforce data had been collected regarding the
percentage of time individual schools spent teaching RE.
A Memorandum of Understanding had been signed
between the DfE and Natre that the information about RE
would be provided to Natre. According to the data two

"Page No. 3

Page 3



664

665

666

to encourage
schools to fulfil
statutory duties

News Update

Feedback from
Members

Any Other

schools appeared to not provide any RE. Stephen Pett
had therefore drafted a letter which could be sent to
schools on behalf of SACRE.

SACRE members felt that schools should be sent
general information first on what they should be providing
and information about what was available to help them,
such as support from Chris Giles in his Ambassador role.
This information could be sent first in the form of a
newsletter and then followed up with the letter a week
afterwards.

RESOLVED that Chris Giles and Stephen Pett
contact the relevant schools initially and if they did
not receive a satisfactory response then should
follow up with the letter from SACRE.

Stephen distributed an RE news update:

e The new Ofsted Framework and Handbooks had
been published

e Natre were currently meeting with the DFE
approximately once a month on behalf of RE
Teachers

e The DFE had written to NASACRE, setting out
what the Government expects from schools with
regard to RE, the Agreed Syllabus and schools
not meeting their duties to teach RE. See
http://nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-97-item-2.pdf

¢ National and Regional Ambassadors continue to
support RE teachers

e GCSE RS BBC Bitesize launches revision guides
for Eduqas GCSE specifications

e The RE APPG has been hearing about excellent
RE

¢ NATRE and Culham St Gabriel’s were offering a
new 200 hour DfE funded subject knowledge
enhancement course www.teachre.co.uk

e Better RE in 1000 project — NATRE had received
funding to help Primary Schools to improve their
RE. If anyone can recommend hard to reach
schools they should contact Mandeep Singh
Shekhon at Mandeep@natre.org.uk

e The NASACRE conference and AGM would be
held on 22 May in Manchester.

None

SACRE had received a letter from the Clerks of
Worcester Quaker meeting who were concerned about

"Page No. 4

Page 4


http://nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-97-item-2.pdf
http://www.teachre.co.uk/
mailto:Mandeep@natre.org.uk

Business Militarism in schools. They had previously written to
Robin Walker MP and copied in the Worcestershire
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills. They asked if
the issue was something which could be considered at
the October meeting. SACRE members agreed that they
should be invited to the meeting.

RESOLVED that the Clerks of Worcester Quaker
Meeting be invited to the Autumn Term meeting of
SACRE.

667 Future Meeting | The next meeting would take place on Wednesday 2
Dates October 2019.

The meeting ended at 3.55pm

Chairman .....oooi

"Page No. 5

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Worcester Quaker Meeting
Friends Meeting House, Sansome Place, Worcester WR1 1UG

worcesterfriendsclerks@outlook.com

7t February 2019

Robin Walker
House of Commons
London

SW1A OAA

Dear Robin Walker,

Militarism in schools.

Worcester Quakers are very concerned about the exposure of early teenage local children in
Worcestershire to weapons and military careers. This concern is not a merely a reminder of our
well known pacifism. It is opposition to the normalisation and the societal implications of handling
weapons to pupils to children as young as eleven years of age. The event giving rise to our
concern was an open evening for upcoming secondary pupils at Tudor Grange school in Worcester
in 2017, when a military cadet group were present with weapons. Even parents who do not share
our beliefs may well be concerned at the cadet presence in schools and the legitimisation and use
of weapons, including rifle shooting training, when there is an understandable concern about the
growing number of violent crimes and deaths among teenagers.

Our concern was reinforced by the response to the parent (of a prospective pupil). The context was
promotion of military careers for particular social groups, to improve recruitment to the armed
forces. You would expect Quakers to be dismayed by this perspective. However, our objection to
such official encouragement to such a young age group may well be shared by others, particularly
given the reported social problems of some when readjusting to a less regimented life style after

military service.

We realise you will probably have a different starting point to ourselves but we would appreciate
re-assurance that the Government has considered the downsides of this normalisation of weapons
etc and is sure that the benefits outweigh the disadvantages of exposing the younger age groups to
this kind of thinking.

You will note that we are also circulating this letter to others in the local community to alert them
to this issue. We look forward to your response and would welcome a chance to discuss this issue

with you.

Yours sincerely,

Lea Cowin and Val Brittin
Co-clerks of Worcester Quaker Meeting
Part of Worcestershire and Shropshire Area Quaker Meeting

Page 7



Cc Brandon Clayton Chair of WCC
Simon Geraghty Leader of WCC and Cabinet Minister for Finance
Marcus Hart WCC Cabinet Member with responsibility for Education and Skills
Revd. Canon Owain Bell (Chairperson Worcestershire Interfaith Forum)
Revd. Mary Austin (Secretary Worcestershire Interfaith Forum)
Bishop of Worcester Rt Revd Dr John Inge
Local Church Groups

Page 8



Kate Griffiths
Committee Officer to the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

County Hall
Spetchley Road
Worcester
WRS 2NP

For the Attention of the Standing Advisory Committee on Religious Educaton

(SACRE)
Re: Militarism in schools

Worcester Quakers wrote to Robin Walker MP and also copied in Marcus J Hart,
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, over our deep concern over Militarism in
Schools. (A copy of the letter is enclosed/attached)

Marcus Hart has now informed us that he has passed on our concerns to you -
SACRE.

We are writing to ask how we could contribute to your discussion and explain our
concerns. Maybe even sending a Quaker representative to the Meeting when this
will be on the Agenda.

We note that your next Meeting is on 15" May but don't see this subject itemised on
your Agenda. Pe
[...]
 copy of syllabus for each school.

Notes for SACRE meeting 2 October 2019:

Costs have been kept at the 2015 price, as Worcestershire was RE Today’s first client on this syllabus model.
SACRE needs to weigh up the feedback given by teachers at the summer 2019 conference (see evaluations).
SACRE must vote to decide the syllabus option, voting according to committees, one vote per committee.

Additional cost of units of work and training for Understanding Christianity will be presented at the meeting, to
discuss how far SACRE can go in providing additional resources, and how to defray those costs against income
from launch conference(s).

Page 16



University Conference sees Sixth Formers
Reflect on Religious and Ethical Issues

Sixth formers from across the region came to the University of Worcester to
debate and discuss issues around religion, faith, philosophy and ethics.

The University’s A-Level Sixth Form Conference saw more than 200 Religious Studies
students participate in a number of seminars and meet faith and world view leaders.

The event, titled Suffering and Evil, aimed to both improve their academic performance, but
also to broaden their discussion and thinking, while giving them a taste of university life.

There were keynote lectures from the University’s Professor Darren Oldridge, a Professor of
Early Modern History, and Dr David Webster, Director of the Centre for Innovation in
Learning and Teaching at the School of Oriental and African Studies, University of London.

Seminars looked at a wide range of issues, such as ‘Has evil and suffering contributed to
secularisation?’, feminist theology, the ethics of euthanasia, business ethics and religious
views on gender identity. There were also more practical seminars, such as how to achieve
high grades, revision techniques and essay writing advice.

Page 17


https://www.worcester.ac.uk/about/profiles/professor-darren-oldridge
https://www.worcester.ac.uk/courses/history-ba-hons

Students at Christopher Whitehead Language College and Sixth Form said they enjoyed the
event.

Molly Cutler Stevens, age 17, said: “The A-level Religious Studies day was an interesting and
eye-opening event for all religion, philosophy and ethics students. The seminars were
fantastic.”

Ori Colthurst, also age 17, added: “The whole day was informative and helpful to apply to
our subject. | particularly enjoyed chatting to the different faith leaders.”

The quality of teaching at the conference was outstanding, which is evidenced by feedback
we received in the evaluation postcards, comments included:

“Super engaging lectures”

“l loved the different styles of teaching (lectures and seminars). [Dr] David Webster’s
lecture was great”.

“The lectures were great, particularly on evil and suffering”
“All the teaching was useful for our A Levels”

“The feminist theology seminar was extremely interesting and led by a gripping teacher —
so knowledgeable”

“Seminars expanded the knowledge we had learnt in lectures and | discovered new ideas
to use”

Gemma Coley, Head of Religious Studies at Christopher Whitehead, said: “The experience of
university life for the day was an excellent opportunity for our A-level students. The
facilities and organisation from the University made the day run smoothly and gave the
students the feeling of being undergraduates. The RE community came together to put the
conference on, and the support from fellow colleagues to be part of the conference, just
shows how passionate we all are about the importance of RE in education. It was excellent
to see so many students take part in a thought provoking, engaging and academic day, all
full of questions and thoughts, religion, philosophy and ethics related.”

Rebecca Davidge, Senior Lecturer and PGCE RE Tutor at the University of Worcester, who
helped co-ordinate the event, said: “I was delighted to welcome so many sixth form
students to Worcester to have a taster of what university life might be like. They seemed to
really 

Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 17 October 2019

Page No.  1

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
Wednesday, 2 October 2019, County Hall, Worcester - 2.00 
pm

Minutes 

Present: Mr Robin C Lunn (Chairman), Mr Graham Bounds, Ms 
Kate Cope, Mr Chris Giles, Mr Matthew Jenkins, Mrs 
Tasnim Khawaja, Mr J Loyal, Mrs Christine Parker, and 
Dr Yvonne Stollard.

Also attended: Mrs Mandy Smith and Mr Ade Couper from 
Worcestershire Quakers meeting for Item 3.
Mr S Pett, RE Today - Adviser to SACRE

668 Apologies for 
Absence and 
Substitutions

Apologies had been received from Charlotte Betteridge, 
Ellie Hill, Tracey Lister, Ken Pollock and Lindsay Thorne.

As the Chairman had sent her apologies the Vice 
Chairman, Robin Lunn took the Chair for the meeting.

669 Confirmation of 
the Minutes

The minutes of the meeting on 15 May 2019 were agreed 
to be an accurate record of the meeting and were signed 
by the Chairman.

670 Militarism in 
schools

The Chairman welcomed Mandy Smith and Ade Couper 
from the Worcestershire Quakers meeting. They wished 
to raise their concerns about their perceived impression 
of increased militarism in schools.

Mandy Smith explained that she visited Tudor Grange 
Open evening two years ago as she was considering 
secondary school places for her son. She had been 
shocked to be greeted by Army cadets who had been 
passing round rifles. After writing to the Head Teacher 
about her concerns, she had received a response to say 
that the school was part of a national scheme which 
allowed cadets to wear army fatigues one day a week. 
The national scheme included millions in funding from the 
Department of Education to bring the military ethos into 
schools. Mandy explained that she didn’t believe in the 
way military personnel were taught to obey without 
question or that the UK was the only place in Europe to 
recruit young people below the age of 18 and cadets at 
an even earlier age. After a second visit to Tudor Grange 
she acknowledged that the cadets were doing First Aid 
rather than showing rifles but the schools still allowed 
fatigues a day a week and held military skills 



Page No.  2

competitions.

Ade Couper asked that SACRE support them in raising 
the issue of military ethos as one of concern and 
mentioned the documentary War School, a battle for 
hearts and minds. For the future he hoped that SACRE 
would be willing to welcome a member from 
Worcestershire Quakers meeting to future meetings.

The Sikh member of SACRE wished to comment that he 
didn’t believe this was a faith issue and therefore 
shouldn’t be taken up by SACRE. He pointed out that 
Sikhs wore swords as part of their dress and felt that 
most faiths had to fight at some point but that was not to 
harm but rather to protect. Other SACRE members 
agreed that this should not be a SACRE issue but could 
perhaps be raised with local Councillors.

The Agreed Syllabus included a question at Key Stage 3 
about whether religion was a power for peace or a source 
of conflict in the world today. It was suggested that the 
Quakers point of view could be mentioned within that 
point.

The Chairman clarified that the SACRE would welcome 
someone from the Worcestershire Quakers meeting 
attending their meetings but they felt that the issue of 
militarism was not something that SACRE should be 
involved in as it was more of an education issue rather 
than a religious one.

The SACRE meeting was temporarily suspended and 
an Agreed Syllabus Conference was convened.

671 Agreed 
Syllabus

Stephen Pett outlined the two options which were on 
offer. A third option of writing a completely new syllabus 
just for Worcestershire had previously been ruled out as 
the cost was prohibitive.

Option A – Renew the current syllabus. 

The current syllabus aimed to ensure that all pupils:
1. Knew and understand a range of religions and 

worldviews
2. Expressed ideas and insights about religions and 

worldviews
3. Gained and deployed the skills to engage 

seriously with religions and worldviews

Questions within the syllabus were split into 3 strands of 



Page No.  3

Believing, Expressing and Living.

The benefit of this option was that it would just involve a 
20-30 page insert so schools could keep the syllabus 
copies they already had and were familiar with. 

Option B – A newer syllabus which looked at what people 
believed and how they lived. Questions were according 
to religion rather than strands, which made the syllabus 
more systematic rather than thematic. The syllabus made 
use of the Understanding Christianity resources which 
were already in use by all Church of England school and 
a small proportion of community schools.

The benefits of option 2 were that many schools were 
already using the Understanding Christianity resource 
and that students learnt the basics of religions and then 
in a spiral learning returned to the topics to look at more 
advanced ideas.

Members of SACRE discussed the merits of the two 
options:

 They believed that by continuing with the existing 
syllabus then schools which were not fulfilling their 
obligations were unlikely to change but by 
choosing Option B then a syllabus launch would 
be seen as a fresh start and would be an 
opportunity to reach more schools and engage 
with them

 It was noted that although the law required 
schools to teach RE, SACREs had no powers to 
enforce that

 In one of the areas which used Option B more 
schools were now engaged in using the new 
syllabus 

Members split into their separate groups to discuss the 
two options.

When the groups returned the Chairman asked each one 
which Option they wished to take. The groups voted 
unanimously for Option B.

RESOLVED that each Group which constituted the 
SACRE (Group A – Representatives of Christian and 
other faiths; Group B – Church of England 
Representatives; Group C – Representatives of 
Recognised Teachers Associations; and Group D - 
Elected Representatives of the Local Authority) voted 
to adopt Option B as the Agreed Syllabus for 



Page No.  4

Worcestershire from September 2020.

The Agreed Syllabus Conference was closed and the 
meeting of SACRE was re-opened.

672 Feedback from 
Conferences

Chris Giles gave feedback on the Sixth Form Conference 
which had been held at the University of Worcester. The 
Conference gave students a taste of University Life and 
had featured a market place where different activities 
were organised by different faiths. The conference 
focused on the topic of suffering and evil and the different 
faiths were asked to explain their position. This activity 
provided quotes for students to use in exams. It was 
hoped that the conference could be run again in future.

Stephen Pett explained that the Primary and Secondary 
teacher conferences had been well received. The 
conferences allowed teachers to gain resources and 
meet contacts and the evaluations showed that delegates 
found the conferences very useful with excellent ideas to 
take back to school.

673 Feedback from 
Hub Groups

Chris Giles updated SACRE about the hub groups. There 
had been 3 meetings of the secondary group and lots of 
planning for the Sixth Form Conference had happened at 
the meetings.

As well as the NATRE group at the Rivers MAT, a new 
NATRE local group was being set up in Stourbridge and 
there would be a joint Primary and Secondary RE 
meeting on 17 October at the University of Worcester to 
consider ideas for an RE Conference in the Summer of 
2020.

Malvern also had a local group and Ipsley was setting up 
a group, led by teachers who were part of the hub leader 
project.

674 Plans for 
teacher support 
in 2019-2020

Future support for teachers included a conference being 
held at a Birmingham school in November. The School 
would be closed for the day to allow Governors and 
teachers to attend the conference. This conference was 
in a Birmingham school which was within the area 
covered by Chris Giles in his role as NATRE Regional 
Ambassador.

Stephen Pett explained that there would need to be a 
conference in 2020 to launch the new syllabus. He would 
work with Chris Giles to plan and advertise the 
conference as it would need to be done before the next 



Page No.  5

SACRE meeting.

RESOLVED that SACRE agreed that the planning 
and advertising of the conference should be 
progressed by Stephen Pett with help from Chris 
Giles.

675 Responding to 
workforce data 
and ensuring 
schools fulfil 
their statutory 
duties

After looking at the school data regarding the teaching of 
RE, various schools had been contacted about their 
apparent lack of RE. Schools were becoming more 
receptive to idea of allowing adequate time for RE as 
Ofsted were looking at their provision as part of 
inspections. Arrowvale had been contacted and had 
explained that they covered RE in their Personal and 
Social Education but planned to introduce more. 

The Chairman explained that a letter had been sent to 
Tenbury High School but as no response had been 
received he had tried to phone the school on three 
occasions but had not been able to speak to anyone who 
could help and his calls had not been returned. He would 
continue his efforts to speak to the school.

If schools wished for help in increasing or improving their 
RE teaching, Chris Giles as a NATRE Regional 
Ambassador would be able to help. 

676 SACRE News 
Update

Due to changes in the Ebacc schools had not been 
prioritising RE: points from the short course used to 
contribute to a school’s average points score but RE had 
been taken out of this and only full course RE can 
contribute to the Progress 8 scores. A NATRE survey 
had shown that up to 50% of schools were not fulfilling 
their obligations with regard to RE; it is suggested that as 
Ofsted had said it was not their job to check compliance 
schools knew they could get away with little or no RE. 
However the new Ofsted inspection framework would be 
looking at the breadth of the curriculum rather than 
focusing on exam results which should mean an 
increased focus on the teaching of RE. 

It was mentioned that the Labour party had said that they 
would scrap Ofsted as they thought Local Authorities 
could be checking the quality of schools. NATRE 
attended all party conferences so they were aware of the 
potential future policies.

Although total numbers of GCSE entries fell for the third 
year in a row, 100 more RE teachers were being trained 
in 2019 than the year before. Training opportunities were 
available at various conferences but it was pointed out 



Page No.  6

that the subsidy for Worcestershire schools for the RE 
Quality Mark had ended, although schools could still 
apply for the award.

677 Feedback from 
Members

Jatinder Loyal reported back that the celebration and 
exhibition to celebrate the Guru Nanak’s birthday had 
been a huge success and the digitised exhibition would 
now tour around different locations. He also agreed that 
he would follow up with organising a visit to a Gurdwara.

It was suggested that a visit to a mosque could be 
organised for the same day as the Gurdwara visit.

Two events supported by Worcestershire Interfaith 
Forum had been organised: 

 ‘Climate Change – Challenges to Faith’ which 
would be held at Holland House Cropthorne on 11 
November 2019, and 

 Mitzvah Day on 17 November 2019 which was 
asking for volunteers to help at the Alexandra 
Hospital in Redditch

678 Future Meeting 
Dates

DATES 2020

Monday 10 February 2020
Wednesday 10 June 2020
Thursday 15 October 2020

All to take place at 2pm at County Hall, Worcester

The meeting ended at 3.55 pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


